
Market Report for the Week of February 28, 2022

Daily Averages
Universe Turnover(JPY) Volume Share PI (bps) Symbols

All Market 303,509,658,628 149,138,709 8.55 % 2.80 3405

Topix100 118,641,014,004 28,430,560 8.67 % 0.84 100

Nikkei 225 150,853,754,584 51,797,580 7.98 % 2.07 225

TopixMid400 91,504,550,766 36,441,660 7.69 % 3.31 400

Small & Others 25,303,343,692 24,946,960 7.58 % 5.04 1619

Mothers & Jasdaq 19,150,287,850 17,985,320 8.61 % 5.75 861

ETFs & REITs 47,226,696,688 26,849,369 11.30 % 3.49 117
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Top Stocks by Turnover
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 120,675,582,810 14.82% 0.54

1570 NFNKLV 109,777,376,284 12.33% 1.63

9101 NYKLINE 79,792,641,000 9.07% 2.38

9104 MTI-OSK 61,263,062,700 10.38% 2.71

9107 K-LINE 44,300,207,100 9.31% 3.53

Top Stocks by Market Share
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9318 ASIADEVE 272,646,250 68.03% 959.34

1352 HOHSUI 135,426,790 29.85% 3.03

1881 NIPPO 573,191,150 26.98% 2.18

8894 REVOLUTI 102,549,650 24.45% 198.93

1459 RK 225DI 23,451,642,648 24.29% 2.71

Top Stocks by Price Improvement
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9318 ASIADEVE 272,646,250 68.03% 959.34

8894 REVOLUTI 102,549,650 24.45% 198.93

1491 CHUGAIM 218,809,700 22.03% 108.90

6740 JDI 111,471,320 20.79% 100.67

5721 S-SCIEN 143,680,420 16.72% 80.20

Top Stocks by Savings
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share Savings

1357 NFNKDOUB 40,246,284,807 19.33% 34,061,070

9101 NYKLINE 79,792,641,000 9.07% 15,690,200

9104 MTI-OSK 61,263,062,700 10.38% 13,350,300

9107 K-LINE 44,300,207,100 9.31% 13,034,700

1570 NFNKLV 109,777,376,284 12.33% 12,885,937

I Analysis is based on Japannext and Refinitiv data. Small & Others = First Section - TPX500.

I All Japan Turnover = Japannext (J+X+U+N) + TSE (excl. Tostnet) + CBOE (CBOE-Alpha + CBOE-Select excl.
CBOE-Match).
Market Share = Japannext turnover / All Japan Turnover.

I Opening and Closing auction trades on the TSE are excluded from calculations.

I Price Improvement (PI) and Savings (PI*volume) are calculated by comparing the execution price against the primary
market’s best bid for each sell or best offer for each buy at the point of execution from the taker’s perspective. Reported PI is
a value-weighted average. Names with weekly traded value less than 100,000,000 JPY are excluded from the rankings tables.
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Top 10 Stocks by Turnover
Topix 100

Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 120,675,582,810 14.82% 0.54

8035 TKOELCN 44,083,048,000 12.80% 0.83

9984 SOFTBNKG 33,544,396,190 8.46% 0.63

7203 TOYOTA 19,555,100,260 6.60% 0.79

6758 SONY G 17,697,190,810 9.10% 1.01

7974 NINTEND 16,902,970,100 8.43% 0.79

6861 KEYENCE 14,708,534,400 9.68% 0.99

9983 FASTRET 12,382,236,700 10.18% 1.01

8306 MUFG 11,655,321,870 4.88% 1.52

2413 M3 11,054,308,550 10.82% 1.01

Nikkei 225
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9101 NYKLINE 79,792,641,000 9.07% 2.38

9104 MTI-OSK 61,263,062,700 10.38% 2.71

9107 K-LINE 44,300,207,100 9.31% 3.53

8035 TKOELCN 44,083,048,000 12.80% 0.83

9984 SOFTBNKG 33,544,396,190 8.46% 0.63

7203 TOYOTA 19,555,100,260 6.60% 0.79

6758 SONY G 17,697,190,810 9.10% 1.01

7974 NINTEND 16,902,970,100 8.43% 0.79

1605 INPEX 16,027,603,320 8.86% 2.04

6861 KEYENCE 14,708,534,400 9.68% 0.99

Topix Mid400
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9101 NYKLINE 79,792,641,000 9.07% 2.38

9104 MTI-OSK 61,263,062,700 10.38% 2.71

9107 K-LINE 44,300,207,100 9.31% 3.53

1605 INPEX 16,027,603,320 8.86% 2.04

6532 BAYCURNT 13,097,192,000 10.82% 3.61

6857 ADVNTST 6,439,281,000 8.62% 3.22

3697 SHIFT 5,603,804,200 8.43% 1.73

9501 TEPCOHD 5,564,726,850 10.04% 7.86

5411 JFE HD 5,475,287,520 5.84% 1.59

7211 MMC 4,112,774,820 14.53% 12.06

Small & Others
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

8698 MONEX G 5,144,329,040 9.70% 4.77

6966 MTI-HTC 4,026,398,700 12.47% 2.89

1518 MIT-MAT 3,022,618,950 6.11% 2.01

7816 SNOWPEAK 2,766,437,470 5.61% 0.90

5541 PC.METL 2,731,187,250 10.94% 5.29

4483 JMDC 2,344,364,100 13.43% 7.21

5726 OSAKATIT 2,252,702,140 8.03% 3.42

4980 DEXERIAL 1,659,887,550 12.05% 4.89

9110 NS UNITE 1,523,680,650 11.74% 4.16

1662 PETROLE 1,518,366,580 9.37% 1.81

Mothers
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

2158 FRONTEO 10,292,535,090 7.42% 1.63

4385 MERCARI 9,537,858,100 11.08% 4.07

4493 CYBERSEC 6,357,782,270 10.15% 2.51

4485 JTOWER 4,670,827,950 13.10% 4.07

4477 BASE 3,476,395,850 9.72% 5.58

4270 BEEX 2,876,682,850 5.53% 5.50

7370 ENJIN 2,626,046,710 10.39% 4.24

7373 AIDMA HD 1,733,330,880 11.21% 1.99

4592 SANBIO 1,714,977,260 6.58% 2.13

4169 ENCHANGE 1,672,351,500 9.54% 3.17

JASDAQ
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

1407 WEST HD 1,497,902,200 11.27% 3.75

7564 WORKMAN 1,462,521,500 14.61% 5.16

2702 MCDNALD 1,059,145,650 9.86% 2.77

4582 SYMBIO 942,783,010 7.56% 3.68

7826 FURUYAMT 899,734,800 10.54% 3.85

6890 FERROTEC 870,549,530 5.60% 1.44

4293 SEPTENHD 702,277,870 7.79% 4.60

7071 AMVIS 452,590,150 9.66% 8.53

5381 MIPOX 446,412,620 7.22% 3.99

6324 HARMONC 427,806,850 7.57% 3.31

Second Section
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6524 KOHOKUKO 2,196,171,800 9.76% 4.37

3825 REMIX 814,249,110 10.22% 9.22

6366 CHIYODA 442,920,360 9.02% 8.01

5781 TOHOKIN 342,821,010 9.61% 4.21

9318 ASIADEVE 272,646,250 68.03% 959.34

3856 ABALANCE 268,973,920 8.42% 2.56

6778 ARTIZA 242,305,450 7.10% 3.00

1491 CHUGAIM 218,809,700 22.03% 108.90

3663 ARTSPARK 204,916,670 8.30% 4.70

1711 SDS HD 175,222,950 6.35% 4.42

ETFs & REITs
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

1570 NFNKLV 109,777,376,284 12.33% 1.63

1357 NFNKDOUB 40,246,284,807 19.33% 10.49

1459 RK 225DI 23,451,642,648 24.29% 2.71

1458 RK 225LV 17,738,355,047 17.28% 1.74

1360 NKBEAR-2 12,948,458,018 14.15% 2.28

1579 225 BULL 11,778,252,850 14.39% 1.78

1321 NFNK225 2,652,541,962 9.17% 0.99

1552 VIXSHORT 1,561,661,459 4.94% 0.83

1671 WTI ETF 1,512,532,541 3.13% 0.95

1699 NFOIL 1,325,927,528 10.09% 3.78
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Top 10 Stocks by Market Share
Topix 100

Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 14.82% 120,675,582,810 0.54

6954 FANUC 13.81% 9,447,542,000 0.96

4661 OLC 13.72% 8,663,542,860 0.71

8035 TKOELCN 12.80% 44,083,048,000 0.83

6367 DAIKINI 12.48% 7,096,907,250 1.00

9843 NITORIHD 12.01% 2,301,219,850 1.05

6594 NIDEC 11.54% 6,975,761,540 1.08

6702 FUJITSU 11.18% 4,371,947,400 1.01

4507 SIONOGI 11.16% 7,564,440,100 0.71

9022 JR CENT 10.95% 4,381,355,170 0.82

Nikkei 225
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

7211 MMC 14.53% 4,112,774,820 12.06

6954 FANUC 13.81% 9,447,542,000 0.96

4902 KONICAM 13.06% 1,588,677,120 6.72

8035 TKOELCN 12.80% 44,083,048,000 0.83

6361 EBARA 12.55% 2,028,145,200 5.31

6367 DAIKINI 12.48% 7,096,907,250 1.00

5714 DOWA 11.99% 1,843,693,600 5.27

6702 FUJITSU 11.18% 4,371,947,400 1.01

4507 SIONOGI 11.16% 7,564,440,100 0.71

9766 KONAMIHD 11.14% 1,459,454,500 5.18

Topix Mid400
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

7211 MMC 14.53% 4,112,774,820 12.06

9831 YAMADAHD 14.39% 2,062,303,430 8.66

6465 HOSIZAKI 13.22% 471,636,200 4.92

6417 SANKYOP 13.19% 417,752,550 5.11

4902 KONICAM 13.06% 1,588,677,120 6.72

2175 SMS 12.55% 646,132,250 5.10

6361 EBARA 12.55% 2,028,145,200 5.31

6849 NH-KODN 12.39% 261,019,650 4.54

3288 OPENHOUS 12.32% 780,266,300 5.97

5714 DOWA 11.99% 1,843,693,600 5.27

Small & Others
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

1352 HOHSUI 29.85% 135,426,790 3.03

1881 NIPPO 26.98% 573,191,150 2.18

6740 JDI 20.79% 111,471,320 100.67

8806 DAIBIRU 18.45% 650,706,280 1.54

5721 S-SCIEN 16.72% 143,680,420 80.20

4928 NOEVIRHD 16.59% 105,123,050 9.70

3445 RSTECH 15.12% 177,372,000 7.66

2760 T-ELDEV 14.33% 345,329,200 5.59

6368 ORGANO 14.06% 277,380,900 5.43

4825 WEATHER 13.75% 115,665,400 5.16

Mothers
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

4597 SOLASIA 15.39% 145,520,170 28.58

4934 PANTI-AG 14.49% 848,387,500 5.25

9250 GRCS 13.28% 1,311,810,470 3.12

4485 JTOWER 13.10% 4,670,827,950 4.07

4880 CELLSOUR 12.51% 1,494,288,900 4.92

4888 STELLAPH 12.28% 190,683,500 6.84

3664 MOBCASTH 12.23% 152,240,660 33.89

5759 NDENKAI 11.74% 999,741,500 4.53

7095 MACBEEP 11.73% 242,116,600 6.76

3496 AZOOM 11.21% 139,883,650 3.96

JASDAQ
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

1783 ASIAGTHD 19.57% 337,603,400 41.06

2743 PIXEL 17.65% 159,575,410 55.78

7564 WORKMAN 14.61% 1,462,521,500 5.16

1407 WEST HD 11.27% 1,497,902,200 3.75

2195 AMITA HD 11.14% 228,852,620 3.54

7826 FURUYAMT 10.54% 899,734,800 3.85

4978 REPROCEL 10.52% 122,029,760 14.19

4274 HOSOYA 10.19% 305,842,880 3.77

2702 MCDNALD 9.86% 1,059,145,650 2.77

4932 ALMADO 9.74% 412,209,920 3.71

Second Section
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

9318 ASIADEVE 68.03% 272,646,250 959.34

8894 REVOLUTI 24.45% 102,549,650 198.93

1491 CHUGAIM 22.03% 218,809,700 108.90

7412 ATOM 12.95% 156,722,880 3.55

3825 REMIX 10.22% 814,249,110 9.22

6524 KOHOKUKO 9.76% 2,196,171,800 4.37

5781 TOHOKIN 9.61% 342,821,010 4.21

6366 CHIYODA 9.02% 442,920,360 8.01

3856 ABALANCE 8.42% 268,973,920 2.56

3663 ARTSPARK 8.30% 204,916,670 4.70

ETFs & REITs
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

1459 RK 225DI 24.29% 23,451,642,648 2.71

1357 NFNKDOUB 19.33% 40,246,284,807 10.49

1458 RK 225LV 17.28% 17,738,355,047 1.74

1367 DW TPX2X 16.99% 229,085,216 1.51

1356 TPXBEAR2 16.86% 351,414,986 3.29

1579 225 BULL 14.39% 11,778,252,850 1.78

1360 NKBEAR-2 14.15% 12,948,458,018 2.28

1580 225 BEAR 12.92% 171,479,406 2.00

1570 NFNKLV 12.33% 109,777,376,284 1.63

1365 DW 225LV 10.62% 834,578,967 1.82
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Top 10 Stocks by PI
Topix 100

Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6586 MAKITA 2.25 472,817,720 2.66%

5020 ENEOS 2.20 2,464,014,460 5.84%

8308 RESONA 2.06 1,308,457,960 4.90%

8604 NOMRAHD 1.97 243,528,260 1.28%

7201 NISSAN 1.94 3,195,431,020 5.11%

4689 ZHD 1.92 2,195,763,980 6.55%

9735 SECOM 1.72 1,922,827,020 10.25%

3402 TORAY 1.72 838,727,870 6.47%

8830 SMIRE&D 1.66 1,372,506,840 9.42%

8601 DAIWASG 1.58 805,807,800 6.31%

Nikkei 225
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6472 NTN 16.46 524,773,640 7.84%

7211 MMC 12.06 4,112,774,820 14.53%

7003 MTI E&S 8.34 166,870,600 5.88%

9501 TEPCOHD 7.86 5,564,726,850 10.04%

7762 CITIZEN 7.85 347,295,760 10.17%

7186 CONCRDIA 7.27 1,161,502,650 8.93%

4902 KONICAM 6.72 1,588,677,120 13.06%

5202 NP-SGLS 6.71 347,774,280 9.03%

7951 YAMAHA 6.21 969,953,700 10.27%

4005 SMICHEM 6.18 2,397,136,940 9.21%

Topix Mid400
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6472 NTN 16.46 524,773,640 7.84%

8410 SEVEN BK 14.45 603,423,340 8.40%

7167 MEBUKIFG 14.04 703,518,070 9.67%

7211 MMC 12.06 4,112,774,820 14.53%

8572 ACOM 10.74 394,766,510 9.81%

8334 GUNMABK 8.94 216,537,010 6.77%

9831 YAMADAHD 8.66 2,062,303,430 14.39%

7180 KYUSHUFG 8.43 125,459,820 5.69%

9501 TEPCOHD 7.86 5,564,726,850 10.04%

7186 CONCRDIA 7.27 1,161,502,650 8.93%

Small & Others
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6740 JDI 100.67 111,471,320 20.79%

5721 S-SCIEN 80.20 143,680,420 16.72%

8585 OR.CORP 31.13 346,576,430 9.77%

2353 NP-PARK 24.24 111,676,090 10.78%

3315 NIP-COKE 19.77 836,056,530 13.06%

6632 JVCKW 17.62 157,252,420 9.56%

8714 SENSHUIK 16.89 187,509,260 10.57%

1514 SUMISEKI 16.67 355,286,610 7.38%

8848 LEOPC21 16.53 145,716,850 11.05%

8524 NORTHPBK 15.88 100,015,810 10.52%

Mothers
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

3664 MOBCASTH 33.89 152,240,660 12.23%

4597 SOLASIA 28.58 145,520,170 15.39%

2586 FRUTA 17.52 551,398,860 10.29%

4417 GLBLSEC 13.53 117,055,350 7.95%

3936 GLOBALWA 10.33 168,544,940 9.97%

3680 HOTTOLNK 8.83 116,572,990 7.74%

4563 ANGES 7.97 235,173,860 7.81%

7779 CYBRDYNE 7.53 105,356,800 5.39%

4888 STELLAPH 6.84 190,683,500 12.28%

7095 MACBEEP 6.76 242,116,600 11.73%

JASDAQ
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

2743 PIXEL 55.78 159,575,410 17.65%

1783 ASIAGTHD 41.06 337,603,400 19.57%

4978 REPROCEL 14.19 122,029,760 10.52%

8746 1-COMOD 10.56 403,755,770 7.73%

7071 AMVIS 8.53 452,590,150 9.66%

7777 3DMATRIX 7.24 210,848,710 8.62%

9827 LILCOLR 6.34 175,778,140 4.64%

3042 SECUAVAI 6.18 371,908,430 8.38%

7564 WORKMAN 5.16 1,462,521,500 14.61%

2484 DEMAECAN 4.97 256,266,180 6.89%

Second Section
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

9318 ASIADEVE 959.34 272,646,250 68.03%

8894 REVOLUTI 198.93 102,549,650 24.45%

1491 CHUGAIM 108.90 218,809,700 22.03%

3825 REMIX 9.22 814,249,110 10.22%

6366 CHIYODA 8.01 442,920,360 9.02%

3663 ARTSPARK 4.70 204,916,670 8.30%

3747 INTERTRD 4.67 129,399,150 6.85%

1711 SDS HD 4.42 175,222,950 6.35%

6524 KOHOKUKO 4.37 2,196,171,800 9.76%

5781 TOHOKIN 4.21 342,821,010 9.61%

ETFs & REITs
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

1357 NFNKDOUB 10.49 40,246,284,807 19.33%

8985 JHR 5.48 361,499,800 8.80%

3471 MITSUILP 4.10 243,366,800 6.32%

1571 NFNKIV 3.87 138,119,712 1.52%

1699 NFOIL 3.78 1,325,927,528 10.09%

8952 JRE 3.74 420,607,100 5.94%

8963 INV 3.67 439,891,200 8.15%

8972 KENEDIXO 3.65 121,509,400 3.81%

1366 DW 225DI 3.57 802,209,832 6.82%

3282 COMFORIA 3.48 202,831,500 6.05%
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